Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Roy 615

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

August 27, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

Honorable Allyson K. Sturgeon Attorney at Law E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202

RE: Case No. 2008-00308

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rg Enclosure



Paul D. Adams
Office of the Attorney General
Utility & Rate Intervention Division
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Honorable Allyson K. Sturgeon Attorney at Law E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202 Honorable Mark R. Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634

Errol K. Wagner Director Regulatory Services American Electric Power 101A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602 Amy B. Spiller Associate General Counsel Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street, EX 400 Cincinnati, OH 45202

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JOINT APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY)
KENTUCKY, INC., KENTUCKY POWER)
COMPANY, KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY)
AND LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC)
COMPANY FOR AN ORDER APPROVING)
ACCOUNTING PRACTICES TO ESTABLISH) CASE NO. 2008-00308
REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES)
RELATED TO CERTAIN PAYMENTS MADE TO)
THE CARBON MANAGEMENT RESEARCH)
GROUP AND THE KENTUCKY CONSORTIUM)
FOR CARBON STORAGE)

ORDER

This matter arising upon the motion of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General"), filed August 20, 2008, pursuant to KRS 367.150(8), for full intervention, such intervention being authorized by statute, and this Commission being otherwise sufficiently advised,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the motion is granted, and the Attorney General is hereby made a party to these proceedings.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day of August, 2008.

By the Commission

Chairman Armstrong abstains.

Alphania Tumi Executive Director